

ITEM NO.12

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 6191/2023

ARUN KAPOOR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6193/2023 (III-A)

C.A. No. 6392-6393/2023 (III-A)

C.A. No. 6391/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6219/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6203/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6209/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6220/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6213/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6394/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6214/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6215-6217/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6218/2023 (III-A)
 SLP(C) No. 8657/2024 (XI)
 C.A. No. 6192/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6194/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6195/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6196/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6198/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6206/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6197/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6202/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6212/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6201/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6199/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6207-6208/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6211/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6204/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6200/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6210/2023 (III-A)
 C.A. No. 6205/2023 (III-A)

Date : 06-03-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

**Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Rhythm Bharadwaj, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR**

**Mr. Bhuwan Raj, AOR
Mr. Raman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Disha Chaudhary, Adv.
Mrs. Manju Savita, Adv.
Ms. Kriti Kumari, Adv.**

Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR

**Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Mr. Manpreet Kuar, Adv.
Ms. Manpreet Kaur, Adv.**

**Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR
Mr. Anurag Ojha , AOR
Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, AOR**

**Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR**

**Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Mr. Saday Mondol, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Pandey, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) :

**Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Antariksh Singh, Adv.**

**Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR
Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.**

**Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR
Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR**

**Ms. Ila Shikhar Sheel, AOR
Mr. Abdhesh Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Swatej Jetta, Adv.**

Mr. Rajinder Singh, AOR

Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.

Ms. Neha Das, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Saxena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. Nos. 6191, 6193, 6392-6393, 6391, 6219, 6203, 6209, 6220 and 6213, 6214, 6192, 6194, 6195, 6196, 6198, 6202, 6212, 6201, 6211, 6204, 6210 and 6205/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet.

Today Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 has sought more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.4 in C.A. Nos. 6212, 6391 and 6392-6393/2023 have filed counter affidavit.

In rest of the matters, Respondent No.4 is duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matters before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. No. 6394/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet.

Today Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 has sought more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.4 has already been filed.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. Nos. 6215-6217 and 6218/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet.

Today Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 has sought more time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have filed the counter affidavit in C.A. No. 6218/2023.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that counter affidavit has already been filed in C.A. No. 6215-6217/2023.

Registry to verify and update the records.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 8657/2024

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

Mr. Abhinav Singh, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for Respondent No.1.

Four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the appellant, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.2.

List again on 28.4.2025.

C.A. No. 6206/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Today more time is sought by the Ld. Counsel to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent Nos. 4 to 175 are deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 29.1.2024 of the Hon'ble Judge in chambers.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. No. 6197/2023

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

C.A. No. 6199/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Today more time is sought by the Ld. Counsel to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Respondent No.2 is duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. No. 6207-6208/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Today more time is sought by the Ld. Counsel to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 to 8 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.3 is duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

C.A. No. 6200/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel who has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Today more time is sought by the Ld. Counsel to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Respondent No.2 is duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any be filed in the meantime.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. counsel for the appellant, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent No.3.

List again on 28.4.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

MG